Regular Session
June 27, 2016

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, June 27, 2016.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday
and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

Dennis Brown arrived at 9:05 AM.

MINUTES: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from June 20,
2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vanita Moberg discussed the calcium chloride that is put on the rock roads,
and asked, if possible, for it to be applied earlier next year.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and a request by Arvin Van Hall to close Willow Avenue, a dirt
road south of 275" Street to Union/Ringgold County Line. Akes also discussed a road
maintenance agreement for Wind Farm Project with Perry Wind LLC and Organic Wind LLC.
Snow Equipment Purchase: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to proceed with
the purchase of a snow plow to be installed on existing dump truck. All voting aye, motion
carried.

FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMIT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the
Fireworks Display Permit by Flashing Thunder to have a professional level fireworks display
shot off by Travis Messer at 2921 Highway 34 in Thayer, lowa on July 9, 2016 with a rain date
scheduled for July 10, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

Lois Monday left at 10:45 AM.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 127556-127694. All voting
aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND 3500 CARE-HIXINBAUGH TRUST FND

A-1 WINDOW 125.00 COEN'S FURNITURE 1,920.00
ACCESS 6,479.68 3500 CARE-HIXINBAUGH TST FND TTL: 1,920.00
ACS GOVERNMENT 1,150.00

AFTON VOLUNTEER FIRE 90.00 4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FND

AKIN 2,610.03 ALLIANT 430.00
ALLIANT 564.00 EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC 7,500.00
ARAMARK 34.60 IA EMERGENC MNGMENT ASSOC 25.00
BM SALES 103.50 TYLER INSURANCE 2,318.00
CARLTON 356.48 4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FND TTL: 10,273.00
CENTRAL IA DETENTION 31.97

CHAT MOBILITY 426.62 4003 EMPOWERMENT

COEN'S FURNITURE 900.00 CAMPBELL 219.11
CRESTON FIRE 364.80 DIAGONAL COMM SCHOOL 3,128.94
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 79.88 EAST UNION COMM SCHOOLS 2,800.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING 131.60 JOYFUL SPARKS PRESCHOOL 248.00
DES MOINES STAMP 65.75 MATURA 736.52
FAREWAY 1,250.00 RINGGOLD CO PUBLIC HEALTH 2,758.09
FARMERS COOP 795.84 SICKELS 4,231.68
GALLS 129.99 SWCC 10,696.37
GREATAMERICA 129.34 TAYLOR CO AG EXTENSION 4,250.60
GREEN VALLEY 139.20 TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH 990.49
HANSEN 288.00 4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL: 30,059.80
HAWKS 174.31

HY-VEE 3,049.50 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 185.08 A-1 WINDOW 21.00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION 670.00 ARAMARK 42.16
KENYON 260.00 BM SALES 99.50
LEAF 131.07 BOB BARKER COMPANY 183.08
MAIL SERVICES 996.52 ECHO GROUP 54.81
MC/ISSB 561.65 ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING 308.63

MATURA 10,000.00 GREEN VALLEY 36.00



MEDIACOM

NISSLY

OFFICE MACHINES
OTTAWAY

PJGREUFE & ASSOC

POLK CO. TREAS

RESERVE ACCT

RINGGOLD CO CHILD CARE
SHRED-IT

SICOG

ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL
STALKER CHEVROLET
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
SUPERIOR LAMP

THE VILLAGE ERLY CHILDHOOD
TITAN DISTRIBUTORS
TRUE VALUE

UNION CO LEC FND

US AUTOFORCE

US POST OFFICE
VISA/ISSB

WATCHGUARD VIDEO
WILLETT FARM TRUCKING
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS

CENTRAL IA DETENTION
HARVEY

HYSELL

IMWCA

ISACA TREASURER

SUPERTEL

TYLER TECH

YOUTH EMERGENCY SHELTER
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS

ALLIANT

HUSBAND

MEDIACOM

STATE HYGIENIC

UNION CO ENGINEER

0011 RURL SRVICES BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND
ACCESS

AGRILAND

AKIN

ALLIANT

BAUM HYDRAULICS
CALHOUN-BURNS
CROSS-DILLON TIRE

DENCO

FASTENAL

GAVILON GRAIN

GREEN VALLEY

IDE INTAKE & WELDING

IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
MEDIACOM

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP
PETZNICKS

QUALITY GLASS

WALMART

WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER

0020 SCONDRY ROAD FND TTL:

926.25
71.00
1,841.23
497.98
1,500.00
1,900.00
4,000.00
1,000.00
69.81
2,000.00
375.00
378.82
3,096.00
532.03
500.00
1,759.00
8.98
6,387.22
591.52
190.20
197.57
4,820.00
2,431.67
291.16
72.00
67,711.85

1,025.94
143.00
250.00
118.98
142.00
175.00
25.00
125.00
1,352.85

3,357.77

24.00
33.76
70.35
73.13
47.00
3,712.48
3,960.72

120.00
15,191.31
335.21
580.61
371.95
2,575.20
1,165.00
60,207.76
239.32
1,764.78
75.00
196.64
1,250.40
213.58
85.00
292.12
748.53
1,040.00
289.98
25.26
66.17
491.38
87,325.20

JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION
MEYER LAB

VERIZON

WINDSTREAM

4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CENTER TTL:

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
ACCESS

BANKERS LEASING

IA CERTIFIED ASSESSORS
MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES

PICTOMETRY

SOUTHEAST DISTRICT ASSESSOR'S
SCHNEIDER CORP

TYLER TECHN

VANGUARD APPRAISALS

4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAIR CO SHERIFF

ADAMS CO FREE PRESS
AISTROPE

BEAM

CENTURY LINK

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOC
CROSSROADS

IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE
IA FOCUS

MAILANDER LAW

MAYNES LAW

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE

PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
RASMUSSEN, NELSON & WONIO
RAY

SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES
SWANSON

UNION CO SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC
BUILT NETWORKS

CHAT MOBILITY

IA DNR

UNION CO AUDITOR

UNION CO TREAS

WELLMARK

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:

GRAND TTL:

110.00
71.80
440.13
825.50
2,192.61

1,520.27
103.54
300.00
118.62

86.89

8,223.74

150.00
12,510.00
5,714.17
5,700.00
34,427.23

768.12
35.60
494.66
209.60
114.93
92.23
2,850.97
5,058.21
30.00
210.00
595.44
109.67
276.70
667.20
5,580.00
96.00
40.48
102.00
1,451.76
40.00
172.48
62.65
415.56
19,474.26

1,250.00
60.00
74.26

15,604.42
724.50
378.00

2,920.35

21,011.53

910.00
90,901.59
91,811.59

373,525.56



ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:05 PM.

ATTEST: BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




