The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, June 27, 2016. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

Dennis Brown arrived at 9:05 AM.

MINUTES: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from June 20, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vanita Moberg discussed the calcium chloride that is put on the rock roads, and asked, if possible, for it to be applied earlier next year.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and a request by Arvin Van Hall to close Willow Avenue, a dirt road south of 275th Street to Union/Ringgold County Line. Akes also discussed a road maintenance agreement for Wind Farm Project with Perry Wind LLC and Organic Wind LLC. **Snow Equipment Purchase**: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to proceed with the purchase of a snow plow to be installed on existing dump truck. All voting aye, motion carried.

FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMIT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Fireworks Display Permit by Flashing Thunder to have a professional level fireworks display shot off by Travis Messer at 2921 Highway 34 in Thayer, Iowa on July 9, 2016 with a rain date scheduled for July 10, 2016. All voting aye, motion carried.

Lois Monday left at 10:45 AM.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 127556-127694. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND		3500 CARE-HIXINBAUGH TRUST FND	
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	COEN'S FURNITURE	1,920.00
ACCESS	6,479.68	3500 CARE-HIXINBAUGH TST FND TTL:	1,920.00
ACS GOVERNMENT	1,150.00		
AFTON VOLUNTEER FIRE	90.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FND	
AKIN	2,610.03	ALLIANT	430.00
ALLIANT	564.00	EMERGENCY COMM NETWORK, INC	7,500.00
ARAMARK	34.60	IA EMERGENC MNGMENT ASSOC	25.00
BM SALES	103.50	TYLER INSURANCE	2,318.00
CARLTON	356.48	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMENT FND TTL:	10,273.00
CENTRAL IA DETENTION	31.97		
CHAT MOBILITY	426.62	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
COEN'S FURNITURE	900.00	CAMPBELL	219.11
CRESTON FIRE	364.80	DIAGONAL COMM SCHOOL	3,128.94
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	79.88	EAST UNION COMM SCHOOLS	2,800.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING	131.60	JOYFUL SPARKS PRESCHOOL	248.00
DES MOINES STAMP	65.75	MATURA	736.52
FAREWAY	1,250.00	RINGGOLD CO PUBLIC HEALTH	2,758.09
FARMERS COOP	795.84	SICKELS	4,231.68
GALLS	129.99	SWCC	10,696.37
GREATAMERICA	129.34	TAYLOR CO AG EXTENSION	4,250.60
GREEN VALLEY	139.20	TAYLOR CO PUBLIC HEALTH	990.49
HANSEN	288.00	4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:	30,059.80
HAWKS	174.31		
HY-VEE	3,049.50	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	185.08	A-1 WINDOW	21.00
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	670.00	ARAMARK	42.16
KENYON	260.00	BM SALES	99.50
LEAF	131.07	BOB BARKER COMPANY	183.08
MAIL SERVICES	996.52	ECHO GROUP	54.81
MC/ISSB	561.65	ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	308.63
MATURA	10,000.00	GREEN VALLEY	36.00

MEDIAGONA	000.05	UNIO TOLIOK A CANUTATION	440.00
MEDIACOM NISSLY	926.25 71.00	JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION MEYER LAB	110.00 71.80
OFFICE MACHINES	1,841.23	VERIZON	440.13
OTTAWAY	497.98	WINDSTREAM	825.50
PJGREUFE & ASSOC	1,500.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMNT CENTER TTL:	2,192.61
POLK CO. TREAS	1,900.00		
RESERVE ACCT	4,000.00	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
RINGGOLD CO CHILD CARE	1,000.00	ACCESS	1,520.27
SHRED-IT	69.81	BANKERS LEASING	103.54
SICOG	2,000.00	IA CERTIFIED ASSESSORS	300.00
ST MALACHY PRESCHOOL STALKER CHEVROLET	375.00 378.82	MEDIACOM OFFICE MACHINES	118.62 86.89
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	3,096.00	PICTOMETRY	8,223.74
SUPERIOR LAMP	532.03	SOUTHEAST DISTRICT ASSESSOR'S	150.00
THE VILLAGE ERLY CHILDHOOD	500.00	SCHNEIDER CORP	12,510.00
TITAN DISTRIBUTORS	1,759.00	TYLER TECHN	5,714.17
TRUE VALUE	8.98	VANGUARD APPRAISALS	5,700.00
UNION CO LEC FND	6,387.22	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TTL:	34,427.23
US AUTOFORCE	591.52		
US POST OFFICE	190.20	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
VISA/ISSB	197.57	ADAIR CO SHERIFF	768.12
WATCHGUARD VIDEO WILLETT FARM TRUCKING	4,820.00 2,431.67	ADAMS CO FREE PRESS AISTROPE	35.60 494.66
WINDSTREAM	2,431.07	BEAM	209.60
WOLFE	72.00	CENTURY LINK	114.93
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:	67,711.85	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOC	92.23
	•	CROSSROADS	2,850.97
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		IA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE	5,058.21
ACCESS	1,025.94	IA FOCUS	30.00
CENTRAL IA DETENTION	143.00	MAILANDER LAW	210.00
HARVEY	250.00	MAYNES LAW	595.44
HYSELL	118.98	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	109.67
IMWCA ISACA TREASURER	142.00 175.00	NOSEKABEL OPTIMAE	276.70 667.20
SUPERTEL	25.00	PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	5,580.00
TYLER TECH	125.00	RASMUSSEN, NELSON & WONIO	96.00
YOUTH EMERGENCY SHELTER	1,352.85	RAY	40.48
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	3,357.77	SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	102.00
		SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	1,451.76
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	40.00
ACCESS	24.00	STERLING HOTEL & SUITES	172.48
ALLIANT	33.76	SWANSON UNION CO SHERIFF	62.65
HUSBAND MEDIACOM	70.35 73.13	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:	415.56 19,474.26
STATE HYGIENIC	47.00	4130 300 MERRI MEES REGION 11E.	13,474.20
UNION CO ENGINEER	3,712.48	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
0011 RURL SRVICES BASIC TTL:	3,960.72	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC	1,250.00
		BUILT NETWORKS	60.00
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND		CHAT MOBILITY	74.26
ACCESS	120.00	IA DNR	15,604.42
AGRILAND	15,191.31	UNION CO AUDITOR	724.50
AKIN ALLIANT	335.21 580.61	UNION CO TREAS WELLMARK	378.00 2,920.35
BAUM HYDRAULICS	371.95	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	21,011.53
CALHOUN-BURNS	2,575.20		21,011100
CROSS-DILLON TIRE	1,165.00	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE	
DENCO	60,207.76	BERNIE LOWE	910.00
FASTENAL	239.32	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	90,901.59
GAVILON GRAIN	1,764.78	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	91,811.59
GREEN VALLEY	75.00	ODAND TT	070 505 50
IDE INTAKE & WELDING	196.64	GRAND TTL:	373,525.56
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES IA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	1,250.40 213.58		
JIM'S TRUCK & SANITATION	85.00		
MEDIACOM	292.12		
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP	748.53		
PETZNICKS	1,040.00		
QUALITY GLASS	289.98		
WALMART	25.26		
WINDSTREAM	66.17		
ZIEGLER 0020 SCONDRY ROAD FND TTL:	491.38 87,325.20		
UUZU SCUNDKT KUAD FND IIL:	01,323.20		

ADJOURNMENT:	There being no further b	business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:	05 PM.
ATTEST:SANDY H	YSELL, AUDITOR	BY:RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	